SUSTAINABLE USAGE OF CEMENT KILN DUST AND LIGNOSULFONATE IN DEVELOPING ASBESTOS
FIBER REINFORCED ENGINEERED CEMENTITIOUS COMPOSITES
    Section A-Research paper
367
Eur. Chem. Bull. 2023, 12(10), 367-380
SUSTAINABLE USAGE OF CEMENT KILN DUST AND LIGNOSULFONATE IN
DEVELOPING ASBESTOS FIBER REINFORCED ENGINEERED CEMENTITIOUS
COMPOSITES

fractures with hydration agents to mend cracks. When pozzolanic elements like fly ash and
CKD are utilized in the manufacturing of ECC with Portland cement, this sort of self-healing
is the predominant process. Additionally, it is mentioned that the carbonation mechanism
filled the preexisting fissures with calcium carbonates as calcium hydroxide created during
Portland cement's hydration reactions reacted with atmospheric CO2.
Direct Tensile strength
Direct tensile strength was conducted on an ECC mix with asbestos fiber containing
varying volume proportion of CKD such as 5%, 10%, 15%, 20% and 25% along with various
proportion of LS added at 0.5%, 1% and 1.5% dosages in ECC. The test result obtained by
applying direct tensile load on a coupon specimen is shown in Figure 3. The direct tensile
strength improved upto 15% of CKD substitution as cement replacement in the ECC matrix. It
is also observed that as the LS dosage increased the direct tensile strength gets improved and
1.5%LS found to be optimum. The asbestos fiber actively dispersed in the ECC matrix which
helped in effective formation of dense matrix along with combined action of CKD and fly
ash. The optimum tensile strength of about 5.57 MPa is attained for CK15L1.5 mix followed
by 4.98 MPa for CK15L1 and 4.35 MPa for CK15L0.5 at 1.5, 1 and 0.5% respectively.
Modulus of Rupture measurements
The prismatic samples were put under flexural load to determine the ECC specimen's
rupture modulus, and the findings are shown in Figure 4. CKD content is shown to increase
with increase in modulus of rupture up to 15%, after which it tends to decrease, but within the

Mix Id
Cement
(%)
CKD
(%)
Fly Ash
(%)
Sand
(%)
AF
(%)
LS
(%)
CTRL 100 - 120 100 - -
CK5L0.5 90 5 120 100 7.5 0.5
CK10L0.5 85 10 120 100 7.5 0.5
CK15L0.5 80 15 120 100 7.5 0.5
CK20L0.5 75 20 120 100 7.5 0.5
CK25L0.5 70 25 120 100 7.5 0.5
CK5L1 85 5 120 100 7.5 1
CK10L1 80 10 120 100 7.5 1
CK15L1 75 15 120 100 7.5 1
CK20L1 70 20 120 100 7.5 1
CK25L1 65 25 120 100 7.5 1
CK5L1.5 80 5 120 100 7.5 1.5
CK10L1.5 75 10 120 100 7.5 1.5
CK15L1.5 70 15 120 100 7.5 1.5
CK20L1.5 65 20 120 100 7.5 1.5
CK25L1.5 60 25 120 100 7.5 1.5
List of Figures
Fig. 1.  Workability results of developed ECC mixes.
SUSTAINABLE USAGE OF CEMENT KILN DUST AND LIGNOSULFONATE IN DEVELOPING ASBESTOS
FIBER REINFORCED ENGINEERED CEMENTITIOUS COMPOSITES